DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

FACILITY: Hoover Collision		SRN / ID: U501506678
LOCATION: 24151 Hoover Road, Warren		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: Warren		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: Arkon Elia , Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 07/15/2015
STAFF: Samuel Liveson	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Self-initiated inspect	ion.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Wednesday July 15, 2015, I conducted an unannounced, self-initiated, level 2 inspection of Hoover Collision, located at 24151 Hoover Rd in Warren, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the federal Clean Air Act, Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, and to investigate AQD Complaint No. C-15-01056.

After talking with Mr. Arkon Elia, Owner, about odors he has noticed allegedly from nearby facility Division 6 Fabrication and Installation LLC (SRN U501508249), the complaint was reassigned to Division 6 Fabrication and Installation LLC.

Facility Inspection

I arrived on site around 2:30 pm. I met with Mr. Arkon Elia, Owner. Mr. Elia provided records and provided a site walkthrough. I provided Mr. Elia with my contact information and a copy of the pamphlet "DEQ Environmental Inspections: Rights and Responsibilities."

Hoover Collision is an auto repair shop that operates from 10:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday and has one paint booth. The spray booth has a downdraft system and mesh filters were in place. Air travels through mesh filters in the ceiling and through the floor before emitting to ambient air. According to Mr. Elia, floor filters are changed every few months as needed. Filters in the ceiling are replaced every eight months or so. The ceiling filter change occurred in December. Filters inside the booth appeared to be properly installed and operated. Spare filters are available on the side. There was no odor inside the facility.

According to purchase records provided by supplier PF3, the facility uses about a gallon of paint and less than a gallon of thinner each month. The paint booth appears to be exempt from permitting requirements per Rule 287(c).

Conclusion

Based on the AQD inspection and purchase records review, it appears that Hoover Collision is in compliance with the federal Clean Air Act, Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended.

I will inspect Division 6 Fabrication and Installation LLC (SRN U501508249) regarding AQD Complaint No. C-15-01056.

DATE 8/11/2015

http://intranet.deq.state.mi.us/maces/WebPages/ViewActivityReport.... 8/11/2015